

No. SC16-359
L.T. Nos. 1D14-5913 & 382003CF000138XXXAXX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT N. GRESHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
ROBERT N. GRESHAM**

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Robert N. Gresham*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Statement Of The Case</i>	1
<i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	2
A. The Rule 3.853 Motion	2
B. The Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief.....	3
C. The Motion For Rehearing.....	5
D. The Order Denying Rehearing	5
E. The Appellate Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ISSUE 1: WAS THE RULE 3.853 MOTION FACIALLY SUFFI- CIENT?	8
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	8
<i>Merits</i>	9
A. To Be Facially Sufficient, A Rule 3.853 Motion Must Include Several Mandatory Allegations.....	9
B. Contrary To The First District’s Opinion, The Rule 3.853 Motion Was Facially Sufficient	11
1. The Rule 3.853 Motion Sufficiently Alleged How The DNA Evidence Would Exonerate Mr. Gresham	13

2.	The Rule 3.853 Motion Implicitly Alleged Identification Was A Genuinely Disputed Issue And Why It Was An Issue, And Mr. Gresham Never Had An Opportunity To Correct Any Pleading Insufficiency.....	14
C.	If The Rule 3.853 Motion Was Facially Insufficient, This Court Should Vacate The First District’s Judgment And Remand With Directions To Allow Mr. Gresham To Amend It.....	17
II.	ISSUE 2: IF THE RULE 3.853 MOTION WAS FACIALLY SUFFICIENT, WAS ITS DENIAL ON THE MERITS BEFORE THE STATE RESPONDED REVIEWABLE FOR HARMLESS ERROR, OR WAS IT INSTEAD SUBJECT TO <i>PER SE</i> REVERSAL?.....	18
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	18
	<i>Merits</i>	18
A.	Until The First District Ruled In This Appeal, Florida Case Law Uniformly Held The Denial Of A Facially Sufficient Rule 3.853 Motion On The Merits Before The State Responded Was <i>Per Se</i> Reversible Error	18
B.	Previously, However, This Court Had Held The Denial Of A Rule 3.853 Motion As Facially Insufficient After The State Had Responded Was Reviewable For Harmless Error	19
C.	This Court Should Reject The First District’s New Minority Rule And Adopt The Majority Rule That It Is <i>Per Se</i> Reversible Error To Deny A Facially Sufficient Rule 3.853 Motion Before The State Has Responded And The Movant Has An Opportunity To Reply Or Address Any Facial Insufficiencies.....	20

III. ISSUE 3: IF THE RULE 3.853 MOTION WAS EITHER FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT OR SUBJECT TO HARMLESS ERROR REVIEW, WAS ITS DENIAL HARMLESS?	22
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	23
<i>Merits</i>	23
A. It Is Premature To Make Any Appellate Determination Whether Any Error Was Harmless Because This Court Does Not Have The Entirety Of The Direct Appeal’s Record On Appeal	23
B. Based On The Post-Conviction Record, The State Cannot Meet Its Burden Of Proving Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That There Was No Reasonable Possibility The Jury Would Have Acquitted If The DNA Testing Established What Mr. Gresham Alleged It Would.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Att’y Gen. for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Amendment to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure Creating Rule 3.853 (DNA Testing)</i> , 807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001)	10
<i>Bain v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	14, 17
<i>Caldwell v. McCabe</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144734 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)	12
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	19, 20
<i>Crow v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	12, 14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 11 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	12, 14
<i>Girley v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	6, 19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	11, 12
<i>Gresham v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	1
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	23
<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 924 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	16

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Public Emp. Relations Comm’n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	22
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 950 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	16, 24
<i>Knighten v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	15
<i>Manual v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Rosa v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spera v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	14, 17, 22
<i>Toler v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	2
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 868 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	16
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	8

<i>Wilson v. Salamon</i> , 923 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2005)	12
--	----

<i>Zollman v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	15, 19, 20
--	------------

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
------------------------	-----------------------

§ 794.011, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (2003).....	1
--	---

§ 800.04(5)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (2003).....	1
---	---

§ 925.11, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (2003).....	2, 9
---	------

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
---------------------	-----------------------

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853	<i>passim</i>
